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W S. Col enan, Referee

(Arerican Train Dispatchers Association

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Burlington Northern Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF caam. Caim of the Anerican Train Dispatchers Association that:

fa) Burlington Northern Incorporated (hereinafter referred to as "the
Carrier.! violated the Agreement between the parties, Article 24 thereof in
particular, when it assessed thirty (30} days' suspension as discipline to train
di spatcher M. D. Rosemore in connection with formal investigation, held at Minot,
North Dakota on wmy30, 1980. The record is clear that the dainmant commtted no
rules violations and that he was not guilty of the charge. The Carrier has refused
and continues to refuse to reinburse the Caimant for tinme lost and to clear his
record of the charge which is an arbitrary, capricious, unreasonable abuse of
managerial discretion.

(b) Because of such violation the Carrier shall be required to reinburse
the Caimant for all time lost and clear the dainmant's record of all reference to
the matter here involved.

OPINON OF BOARD: Caimant, M D. Rosemore, a Trai n Di spatcher iwmnot North Dakot a,
was assessed a thirty-day suspension, effective June 18, 1980,

t hrough and including July 17, 1980, for his failure to determne that a train had
conpleted its nmovenent safely through lined route before changing the CTC |ine-up.

In the handling of this nmatter on the property, the parties have each
asserted procedural defects. Wiile the contentions raised are not wthout nerit,
the Board concludes that, in this case, the natter be disposed of on its own
nerits. By this decision, however. the Board in no way mnimzes the importance
for both parties to follow the agreed upon prescribed procedures in their dealings
with each other.

ont he merits carrier argues that Caimant was guilty of conduct that
cannot be condoned. The Transcript of the investigation contains the testinmony of
the Dispatcher working the position before Caimant. He stated that the CTC Board
was functioning properly. The Transcript al so containsthe testimony of the
CGeneral c¢rc Maintai ner who checked the equipnent after the incident and he coul d
find nothing wong with it. The Organization failed to present any evidence of its
assertion that the equipment mnalfunctioned.
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The Organization argues that it was inpossible for Claimant to have nade
the change in the position of the switches, as alleged by Carrier. It states that
"Had Train 01-080-13 not yet proceeded through Wite Earth it would have been
inpossible for the Caimant to initiate the control requests made unless there in
fact had been a mal function" and points out that Carrier provided no conclusive
evidence that a malfunction did not occur

G aimant alleged that the signals and the CTC Board had indicated to him
that one train, Train 80, had passed Wite Earth and that he had the engines of a
second train, Train 81, in a siding, when, in fact, Train 80 had not passed. As
Caimant noted, =...80 dammed near went on top of...81". Wthin ten mnutes or so
of the incident, Train 80 asked Caimant if the CTC Board now showed that it was
goi ng through Wite Earth and Caimnt replied, *ves it does, it shows the track
l'ight is on between the switches at Wiite Earth, the east switch at Wite Earth and
the track light on just east of the east switch at Wite Earth is on=.

A great deal of time was spent at the investigation |ooking into the
events on the day in question and the operation of the CTC Board. Based on a
preponderance of the evidence, the Hearing Oficer determned that C aimant was
responsible for failing to determne that Train 80 had conpleted its movement
safely through lined routes and that the incident had not resulted from equi pment
mal function. W can find no reason to dispute that determnation. The Hearing
O ficer had an opportunity to evaluate in detail the technical presentations made
by the witnesses. In reviewng the record, this Board can find no basis on which
to conclude that he did not properly evaluate that information.

In light of the seriousness of this infraction, a thirty-day suspension
IS not excessive.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are respectively
Carrier and Employes wWithin the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved June
21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated
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d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMVENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest %% 4 %CV‘
Nancy J - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th day of April 1985.




